

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-1455

LINROY BOTTOSON

Petitioner,

vs.

MICHAEL MOORE,

Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections

Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE FLORIDA PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, INC.
ON BEHALF OF LINROY BOTTOSON

NANCY A. DANIELS
Public Defender
Second Judicial Circuit of Florida
Leon County Courthouse, Suite 401
301 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 488-2458
Florida Bar No. 242705

President-elect, The Florida Public
Defender Association, Inc.

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 Northwest 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1958

CHRISTINA A. SPAULDING
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 995320

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida
Criminal Justice Building
421 3rd Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600

GARY CALDWELL
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 256919

ROBERT WESLEY
Public Defender
Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida
435 N. Orange Ave.
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 836-7500

GEORGE COUTURE
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0994499

Counsel for The Florida Public Defender Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I.	
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES ARE ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE OF CAPITAL MURDER AND, LIKE ANY OTHER ELEMENT OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE, MUST BE CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT AND DETERMINED BY A UNANIMOUS JURY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AS REQUIRED BY THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND COMMON LAW	3
A. FLORIDA LAW REQUIRES THAT ELEMENTS OF GUILT BE CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT OR INFORMATION AND BE FOUND BY THE JURY UNANIMOUSLY AND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	5
1. SO SAY WE ALL: JURY UNANIMITY	7
2. A RULE “TO WHICH EVERY VIRTUOUS MAN WILL ASSENT”: THE REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD	9
3. AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT: FORMAL ALLEGATION OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE	11
4. AUTREFOIS ACQUIT OR AUTREFOIS CONVICT: THE EFFECT OF THE VERDICT	13
5. THE TRIAL-INFORMING JURY: THE NECESSITY OF UNIFORM RULES OF EVIDENCE	15
B. THE PROTECTIONS OF FLORIDA	

CONSTITUTIONAL AND COMMON LAW MUST
APPLY WITH EQUAL FORCE TO THE FINDING OF
THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES
NECESSARY TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE 19

C. THE PENALTY PHASE JURY PROCEEDING UNDER
SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT
COMPLY WITH FLORIDA LAW REQUIREMENTS
FOR A STATUTORY ELEMENT OF AN OFFENSE 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Addison v. State</i> , 95 Fla. 737, 116 So. 629 (1928)	13
<i>Alvord v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla.1975)	26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	22,23
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	6
<i>Blair v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1997)	7
<i>Boswell v. State</i> , 544 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1989)	21
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 763 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	23,24
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 661 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	9
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 744 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	14
<i>Buckman v. State</i> , 34 Fla. 48, 15 So. 697 (1894)	8
<i>Caso v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla.1988)	26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.W. 145 (1968)	6

<i>Coffin v. Phenix Insurance Co.</i> , 15 Pick. 291, 1834 WL 2643 (Mass. 1834)	18
<i>Committee v. Maxwell</i> , 2 Pick. 139, 1824 WL 1878 (Ma. 1824)	11
<i>Cotten v. Williams</i> , 1 Fla. 37, 1846 WL 999 (1846)	18
<i>DAmbrosio v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	22
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla.1977)	26
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	24
<i>Fotopolous v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	25
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	22
<i>Groner v. State</i> , 6 Fla. 39, 1855 WL 1375 (1855)	12
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335	6
<i>Harbaugh v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 89 Fla. 202, 103 So. 633 (1925)	6
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 155 Fla. 487, 20 So. 2d 649 (1945)	13
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 12 Fla. 117, 1867 WL 1453 (Fla.1867)	10

<i>Hootman v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998), <i>abrogated on jurisdictional grounds</i> , <i>State v. Matute-Chirinos</i> , 713 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 1998)	5
<i>Jack v. Martin</i> , 14 Wend. 507, 1835 WL 2938 (N.Y. 1835)	18
<i>Jesus v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	22
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	6
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	5
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	6
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla.1985)	25
<i>Motion to Call Circuit Judge to Bench</i> , 8 Fla. 459 (1859)	8
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	7
<i>Pell v. State</i> , 20 Fla. 774, 1884 WL 2097 (1884)	13
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 2002 WL 1430349 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	22
<i>People ex rel. Swanson v. Fisher</i> , 172 N.E. 722 (Ill. 1930)	8
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	26

<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	6
<i>Pooler v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	25
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 231 So. 2d 813 (Fla.1969)	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	4
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	6
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 71 Fla. 236, 71 So. 27 (1916)	10
<i>Simon v. State</i> , 5 Fla. 285 (1853)	6
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	26
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	4
<i>State v. Estevez</i> , 753 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	21,22
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 435 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1983)	13
<i>State v. Harbaugh</i> , 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 2000)	12,20
<i>State v. Hargrove</i> , 694 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1997)	21
<i>State v. Lyon</i> , 1 N.J.L. 403, 1789 WL 183, Coxe 403 (N.J. 1789)	17

<i>State v. Matute-Chirinos</i> , 713 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 1998)	5
<i>State v. Overfelt</i> , 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla.1984)	20
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 575 So. 2d 1262 (Fla.1991)	12,20
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 642 So. 2d 728 (Fla.1994)	21
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 1 N.J.L. 439, 1793 WL 469 (N.J. 1793)	10
<i>Sterretts Appeal</i> , 2 Pen. & W. 419, 1831 WL 3348 (Pa. 1831)	17
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	24
<i>Toussant v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	22
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	7
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 577 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	21
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	6
<i>Wooten v. State</i> , 24 Fla. 335, 5 So. 39 (1888)	10,11
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	14

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES

Article 1, section 6 (1838)	8
Florida Constitution	
Article I, section 9	24
Article I, § 16(a)	9
Article 1, § 10	12
Article 1, § 22	8
Article I, §16(a)	9
Article I, § 9	24
Florida Statutes	
Section 775.082(1)	5
Section 775.01	8,9
Section 775.021(4)(b)3	15
Section 921.141	5,24
Section 921.141(3)	5,25
§ 8 (Tillers rev. 1983)	16
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.440	8,13

TREATISES & ARTICLES

ACTS OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL OF THE TERRITORY OF FLORIDA PASSED AT THEIR FIRST SESSION 1822	12
L. LEVY, ORIGINS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1999)	8,11,14
4 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	9
1 WIGMORE, EVIDENCE § 8 (TILLERS REV. 1983)	16
N. CANTOR, IMAGINING THE LAW: COMMON LAW AND THE FOUNDATIONS OF THE AMERICAN LEGAL SYSTEM (1997)	16
